Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

FETE LOUNGE

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30.am 4 April 2016 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Frederick Thompson (Chairman)
Jody Ganly
Phil Martin

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin - 017084432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the
matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for hearing — Licensing Act 2003.

5 FETE LOUNGE, 6 STATION ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2UB - APPLICATION FOR
A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003.
(Pages 7 - 48)

To consider an application for a premises licence for the Fete Lounge, 6 Station
Road, Upminster, RM14 2UB.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

5 April 2016

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432
e-mail: james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedu
[...]
 the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hear
[...]
ross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal pr
[...]
16.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is situated on the east side of Station Road Upminster at the junction with
St Marys Lane, it is a single unit venue in a terrace of premises which are shops or
businesses on the ground floor with residential premises above.

The premises are situated about 280 metres south of Upminster rail and underground
station and is at the central crossroad in Upminster, the area is a busy road junction
with a good bus service which connects Upminster to the rest of the borough and
beyond.

A map of the area is attached.

Details of the application

Live music, Recorded Music, performance of Dance, Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday 11:00 23:00

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the
Romford Recorder on Friday 26" February 2016.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016

Summary
There were 3 representations against this application from interested persons.

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.
Negotiations have taken place between the applicant and the Police Licensing
Officer Belinda Goodwin and a number of conditions have been agreed to be
added to alicence if it is granted by the Sub-Committee.

These agreed conditions have been attached to this report.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested persons’ representations
The representations from interested parties each relate to one or more of the licensing
objectives.

Page 8



60 Recorder, Friday February 26, 2016

LON
[...]
.

control over admission of children

Where the supply of alcohol is a licensed activity no persons under 18 shall be admitted to or allowed to remain on the
premises after 19:00hrs.

- Not a problem

All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in writing and kept at the premises for six months
- | have created a log for this to be used and recorded. All staff will be trained on how to use this.

Noise reduction measures

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that customers respect the needs of local residents and
leave the premises and the area quietly.

- We have one main door and a sign will be clearly displayed there.

Entertainment is to be held internally only and no music or speakers shall be provided to external areas of the premises.
- Yes agreed

Dispersal policies
The premises licence holder shall implement a written dispersal policy to move customers from the premises and the

immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours both residential and
business and to make the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to potential nuisance, anti-social
behaviour, crime and disorder. The policy shall be approved in writing by the Licensing Authority.

A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12
months. This register should record the name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day. The premises
daily register shall record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour of
noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the
caller, the time and date of the call, the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to
deal with the call. The premises daily register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout
the trading hours of the premises.

-A log book has be created for this.

-Do you have an example of a dispersal policy that | could look at.

External lighting

- There is current external lighting on the exterior on the shop. mainly around the sign. There is very good lighting for the
street lights too. Page 14

file:/I1W|/...files%20Premises/2016/Fete%20Lounge/Licence%20application%206%20Station%20R0ad%20Upminster%20RM14%202UB.htm[21/03/2016 09:50:00]



Door supervisors
All door supervisors shall enter their full details in the premises daily register at the commencement of work. This shall

record their full name, home address, contact telephone number, SIA registration number and the time they commenced
and concluded working. If the door supervisor was supplied by an agency details of that agency shall also be recorded
including the name of the agency, the registered business address and a contact telephone number.

All door supervisors working outside the premises or whilst engaged in the dispersal of patrons at the close of business
shall wear "high visibility clothing’.
-A log as been created for this.

cCTv

A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory
standard. The system shall incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and be capable of providing an
image which is regarded as ‘identification standard’ of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises. All other areas of
risk identified in the operational requirement shall have coverage appropriate to the risk.

To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the premises on the CCTV system persons entering
the premises should be asked to remove headwear unless worn as part of religious observance.

The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one
calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain t
[...]
 will be provided. Does this count during the day when having afternoon tea?

At this point | would not ask for door staff at the venue, but if the application is successful you could have something
like

The licensee shall undertake a risk assessment and determine the need for doorstaff this shall be done on a regular
basis and will accept permanent implementation of door staff if recommended by the Police or local authority.

- yes | agree with this also

Thank you for this. In addition | was wondering if there were further schemes I could join. It is extremely important
for me to work closely with the local police. Is there any business police partnerships? Am I able to meet with local
community officers?

Again thank you for your time,

Regards
Nooreen jafferkhan

On Fri, Feb 26, 2016 at 3:48 PM, Nooreen Jafferkhan <npjafferkhan@fetelounge.com> wrote:

Nooreen Jafferkhan
Fete Lounge
6 Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14 2UB

+44 (0)7958 410771

www.fetelounge.com
@FeteLounge

"This information is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain private,
confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material and may be subject to confidentiality agreements. Any
review, retransmission, dissemination, or any other use of or taking of any action in reliance upon this
information, by persons or entities other than the intended recipient, is prohibited. If you received this in error,
please contact the sender and delete the material from all storage media. The company is not liable for proper,
complete transmission of the information contained in this communication, for any delay in its receipt, or if the
mail is not virus-free."

Page 16

file:/I/W|/...files%20Premises/2016/Fete%20Lounge/Licence%20application%206%20Station%20R0ad%20Upminster%20RM14%202UB.htm[21/03/2016 09:50:00]


mailto:njafferkhan@fetelounge.com
tel:%2B44%20%280%297958%20410771
http://www.fetelounge.com/

-------- Originalmessage--------

From: Belinda.Rooney@met.pnn.po
[...]
r shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12
months. This register should record the name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day. The premises
daily register shall record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour of
noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the
caller, the time and date of the call, the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to
deal with the call. The premises daily register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout
the trading hours of the premises.

External lighting ( are they on the plans?)

Door supervisors

All door supervisors shall enter their full details in the premises daily register at the commencement of work. This shall
record their full name, home address, contact telephone number, SIA registration number and the time they commenced
and concluded working. If the door supervisor was supplied by an agency details of that agency shall also be recorded
including the name of the agency, the registered business address and a contact telephone number.

Page 17

file:/I1W|/...files%20Premises/2016/Fete%20Lounge/Licence%20application%206%20Station%20R0ad%20Upminster%20RM14%202UB.htm[21/03/2016 09:50:00]


mailto:Belinda.Rooney@met.pnn.police.uk
mailto:njafferkhan@fetelounge.com
mailto:Paul.Campbell@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.J.Rose@met.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Oisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk

All door supervisors working outside the premises or whilst engaged in the dispersal of patrons at the close of business
shall wear "high visibility clothing’.

ccv

A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory
standard. The system shall incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and be capable of
[...]
e.

* Postcode ’cm13 2ua
* Country ’United Kingdom ‘
Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |6 |
Street |Station road |
District | |
City or town [Upminster |

|

County or administrative area |Essex

Postcode [RM14 2UB

Country ’United Kingdom ‘
Further Details

Telephone number 07958410771

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) ’16,750

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

[ Anindividual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

O OoO000amniKX

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

[] Other (for example a statutory corporation)
Confirm The Following

X | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

[] I'am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

] I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4
[...]
ied as premises supervisor

Nooreen Jafferkhan

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

of

3 heideck gardens
Hutton
Brentwood
Essex
Cm13 2ua

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]
hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

Designated premises supervisor

[type of application]

by
Nooreen Jafferkhan

[name of applicant]

relating to a premises licence
[number of existing licence, if any]

for

6 Station road
Upminster
Essex
Rm 14 2ub

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

Page 37



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

Nooreen Jafferkhan

[name of applicant]

concerning the supply of alcohol at

6 Station road
Upminster
Essex
Rm14 2ub

[name and address of premises to which application relates]

| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal
licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal licence number

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority

Brentwood borough council

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any]

Signed

N, Jafferkhan
Name (please print) Nooreen Jafferkhan
Date 14.12.2015

Page 38



6< abed

The plan shows -

(a) the extent of the boundary of the building
and any external and internal walls of the
building and the perimeter of the premises

(b) the location of points of access to and egress
from the premises;

(c) the location of escape routes from the
premises;

(d) fixed structures (including furniture) or
similar objects temporarily in a fixed location
(but not furniture) which may impact on the
ability of individuals on the premises to use
exits or escape routes without impediment;

(e) the location of the steps
(f) the location of public convenience

(9) the location and type of any fire safety and
any other safety equipment includ
[...]
g objectives directly to the premises in
question. In addition, the Licensing Authority can only consider representations that are not 'vexatious' or 'frivolous'.
The Licensing Authority must determine whether a representation is vexatious or frivolous. A vexatious
representation might be one that is based only upon a business rivalry, whilst a frivolous representation might be one
that lacks seriousness.

A representation cannot be made anonymously, your name and address must be provided (which will become part of
a public document), even if somebody else (e.g. a local MP or Councillor) is making the representation on your
behalf. This is because the Licensing Authority needs to know how relevant an objection is in relation to the address
and it is not being vexatious. It is also important that an applicant is able to respond to a representation, for
example, if they believe that it is not a 'relevant' representation.

Relevant representations must be received within 28 days of the application being made and will normally result in a
hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the application. Only persons who have made a relevant
representation are entitled to address the Sub-Committee.

Premises
Premises name* Fete Lounge
Address (Line 1)* 6 Station Road

Address (Line 2)
Address (Line 3)
Town/City* Upminster
Postcode* Rm14 2UB

Your details

Your name* robert knowles
Address (Line 1)* 1b Sunnyside Gardens
Address (Line 2)

Address (Line 3)

Town/City* Upminster
Postcode* Rm14
Email

Telephone

Comments

Please comment on the below licensing objectives relevant to your concerns or observations, you may also wish to

include suggestions how your concerns could be addressed.

Public nuisance I am unsure what this premise is going to be - is it an
afternoon tea room or bar? Clearly as a bar it could have
significant impact on the local area especially in the
centre of town where an afternoon tea room would not.
Door supervisors suggest that there could be problems.

Crime and disorder If it is a bar then the fact that door supervisors are
suggested may raise concerns in the centre of town.
Protection of children from harm How will children be affected if it is a bar rather than a

Pag@ #ofn. Should children be allowed in if it is a bar. Will




the local school be affected by the site of the premise.
Public safety The application suggested 60-70 on the premise. For the
size of premise and bearing in mind fixtures and fittings
to be fitted can that amount be fitted in safely? What is
the seating capacity of the premise or is it a vertical
drinking establishment? Is this a back door attempt to
get a drinking establishment without applying for change
of use to A4 public house?
I wish my identity to be kept anonymous No
Copies of this representation will be sent to the applicant, or their agent/solicitor, including name and address details
(but other personal contact information such as telephone numbers and email addresses will be removed) unless you
have specifically requested anonymity. Copies of this representation will be included in a report that will be available
to the public and will be published on the internet.

Page 48




	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 Fete Lounge, 6 Station Road, Upminster, RM14 2UB - Application for a Premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.
	PPC05505
	Police
	DPS consent
	Licence application 6 Station Road Upminster RM14 2UB
	Local Disk
	W:\data02\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-committees\Casefiles Premises\2016\Fete Lounge\Licence application 6 Station Road Upminster RM14 2UB.htm


	Plan
	Map
	Rep B Coffey
	Rep U Coffey
	Rep Knowles






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

4 April 2016 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group          Phil Martin 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 FETE LOUNGE, 6 STATION ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2UB - 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 

 
 

PREMISES 
Fete Lounge 
6 Station Road 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 2UB 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Nooreen Jafferkhan 
3 Heideck Gardens 
Hutton 
Brentwood 
Essex 
CM13 2UA 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016 

 
 

 

1. Details of Application 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Live music, Recorded music, Performance of dance and 
Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 11:00 23:00 

 
 

 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the Romford Recorder on the Friday 26 February 
2016. 
 

 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were three (3) representations against this application from interested 
persons.   
 
There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Negotiations had taken place between the applicant and the Police 
Licensing Officer Belinda Goodwin and a number of conditions had been 
agreed to be added to a licence if it is granted by the Sub-Committee. 
Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 

The representation submitted by Ms Bernadette Coffey addressed the prevention 
of public nuisance objective. Her representation appeared to deal with the issue 
of amplified music and its effect on residential properties amenity.   
 
The representation submitted by Ms Ursula Coffey addressed the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. Her representation appeared to deal with the issue of 
amplified music and its effect on residential properties amenity.  
 
The representation submitted by Mr Robert Knowles addressed all four of the 
licensing objectives. His representation appeared to deal with issues the use of 
the premises as a tea room or bar, concerns relating to the use of door 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016 

 
 

 

supervisors, children on the premises if the use was as a bar and the number of 
patrons on the premises.  
 
At the hearing Ms Bernadette Coffey commented that she had seen the 
Fete Lounge’s mission statement on social media which appeared to 
indicate that the word “fete” was a Caribbean word for partying, leading Ms 
Coffey to believe that the entertainment to be provided could be noisy and 
raucous.  
 
Ms Coffey also commented that Environmental Protection Act Section 79 
offered individuals protection from noise nuisance if it was prejudicial to 
one’s health or the ability to benefit from the enjoyment of their property. 
 
Ms Coffey commented that an incident had taken place recently where a 
commercial vehicle had visited the retail premises below her flat at 05.45am 
on a Sunday morning to collect waste material which had in turn disrupted 
her sleep. 
 
Ms Coffey also commented that the social media website had made 
mention of on-site parking for patrons of the Fete Lounge however no 
parking facilities existed. 
 
Ms Coffey concluded by commenting that her leasehold agreement forbade 
the playing of music between the hours of 11pm and 8am and that the retail 
unit beneath her could possibly have the same clause in their leasehold 
agreement. 
   
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Hopkins, addressed the Sub-Committee. Mr 
Hopkins commented that any statutory noise nuisance had to be confirmed 
by a noise expert and no representation had been received from the 
Council’s Noise Specialist. 
 
Mr Hopkins reminded those present that parking was not a consideration 
when determining a licensing hearing and also confirmed that there was 
sufficient parking in the vicinity of the applicant’s premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins commented that the premises would be a tea lounge during the 
day and a cocktail lounge during the evening. During the day tea and coffee 
along with sandwiches, cakes and snacks would be offered. During the 
evening the business would target over 21s and would offer cocktails in the 
£7 to £9 price range. Inside the premises there would be sofas where 
people could relax and outside the premises there would be four tables with 
eight chairs that could be used until closing time with the only restriction 
being that drinks would be served in toughened glass after 19.00hrs, this 
was subject to permission being granted by StreetCare. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016 

 
 

 

The applicant, Mrs Jafferkhan, a university lecturer in business studies 
would be the DPS and would be assisted by her husband who had over 
eight years of experience in running pubs and restaurants. Mr Jafferkhan 
would also be applying for a personal licence at a later date. 
 
Mr Hopkins also confirmed that although the provision of music had now 
been de-regulated under the Licensing Act the premises was planning to 
play background music during the day on weekdays but could offer live 
singing, DJs and instrument players of a weekend both during the day and 
in the evening. All sound controls would be kept in a lockable box that only 
staff had access to and all doors and windows would be kept closed to 
minimise any noise nuisance. 
 
Mr Hopkins confirmed that negotiations had taken place between the 
applicant and the police where a number of conditions had been agreed 
prior to the hearing. 
 
Mr Hopkins commented that a phone number would be made available to 
the public so if there were any concerns regarding the operation of the 
premises people could get in touch with the applicant. 
 
Mr Hopkins also advised the Sub-Committee that the applicant could have 
continued operating on the existing premises licence if arrears of fees had 
been paid and that the existing licence was for longer hours but the 
applicant had chosen to apply for a new licence with shortened hours. 
 
Mr Hopkins also advised that CCTV images that were available for the 
police to view for up to 31 days after an incident would also be made 
available to council officers. 
 
In summation Mr Hopkins commented that the music would be strictly 
controlled and that the application was of a modest nature. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, Mrs Jafferkhan advised that 
she would investigate and consider installing extra sound proofing to the 
premises and also offered to install a noise limiter that would be set by the 
Council’s noise nuisance team. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 4 April 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for the granting of the 
premises licence for Fete Lounge was as set out below, for the 
reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016 

 
 

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the objectors and the 
applicant and having regard to the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee 
considered that the application was of a modest nature. 
 
The Sub-Committee was prepared to grant the licence as applied for with 
the conditions agreed between the applicant and the police and the 
following additional conditions: 
 

 That after the terminal hour and at the close of business a member of 
staff be placed on the door to remind customers to leave quietly and 
not loiter outside and to direct them to a cab office, bus stop or 
station as necessary to aid in a quiet and orderly dispersal. 

 A phone number for residents to use to call the Fete Lounge with any 
concerns would be displayed in the premises window and would also 
be given to the residents above who had made representations 
during the notification period. Complaints dealt with would be 
recorded in the premises daily register. 

 The volume controls for the sound system would be enclosed in a 
lockable box to which only a Manager/DPS had the keys and who 
were also responsible for ensuring that noise levels were not 
excessive. 

 Doors and windows would be kept closed during musical 
entertainment. 

 CCTV would also be made available to authorised Council officers. 

 Installation of a noise limiter that would be set up in conjunction with 
the Council’s noise nuisance team. 
  

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 4 April 2016 

 
 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


